

NHI RECORDS SECTION
RECEIVED BY: 200
DATE: 01 18 05
TIME:

--000-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on November 19, 2004 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Dionisio A. Villar, Jr. and Romeo H. Dadacay and co-sponsored by SP Members Nestor D. Reyes and Von Mark R. Mendoza

PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 114-2004

AN ORDINANCE RENAMING LINGAYEN DISTRICT HOSPITAL TO DON MARIANO C. VERZOSA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

WHEREAS, Section 13 of the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that "the Sangguniang Panlalawigan may, in consultation with the Philippine Historical Commission, change the name of provincial hospitals, health centers and other health facilities within its territorial jurisdiction";

WHEREAS, Don Mariano C. Verzosa was a former Mayor of Lingayen, whose main thrust was public health, exerted earnest efforts for the development of the lot upon which the present hospital stands, before his demise;

WHEREAS, it is but fitting that said hospital be renamed after the former Municipal Mayor since he helped in making into reality the establishment of said hospital, not to mention however, the efforts exerted also by some respected leaders of the municipality in the development of Lingayen, particularly for the said project;

WHEREAS, with the recommendation of the Local Health Board thru Board Resolution No. 01-2004, requesting for the enactment of an ordinance for the change of name of Lingayen District Hospital to Don Mariano C. Verzosa Memorial Hospital;



--000--

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 114-2004 Page 2

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Members Dionisio A. Villar, Jr. and Romeo H. Dadacay and co-authored by SP Members Nestor D. Reyes and Von Mark R. Mendoza, duly seconded, be it ordained by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session duly assembled that –

SECTION 1. This Ordinance shall be known as "An Ordinance renaming Lingayen District Hospital to Don Mariano C. Verzosa Memorial Hospital."

SECTION 2. The renaming of Lingayen District Hospital is in honor of the late Don Mariano C. Verzosa who contributed to the establishment of the hospital.

SECTION 3. Copy of this Ordinance shall be forwarded to the Philippine Historical Commission, the Office of the President, the Honorable Congressman Amado T. Espino, Jr. and the Bureau of Posts, for their information.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

ATTY. VERNA NAVA-PEREZ Secretary of the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

SP MEMBER MARLYN PRIMICIAS-AGABAS

Presiding Officer Pro Tempore

APPROVED:

VICTOR E. AGBAYANI

Governor